

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8118/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 08/04/2008 in CRLA No. 1292/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

DEVENDRA TRIVEDI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUAFFAR HUSSAIN MANSOORI Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.
(Crl.M.P.No. 15703/2010 (Appln. for mutual compromise)

Date: 26/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :68

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Vikrant Singh Bais, Adv.
Mr. Niraj Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amboj Kumar Sinha, adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. 1355 OF 2010
(Arising out of SLP(CRL.) No. 8118 of 2008)

DEVENDRA TRIVEDI ... Appellant(s)

Versus

MUJAFFAR HUSSAIN MANSOORI ... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. We have heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. A joint petition for mutual compromise on behalf of the appellant and respondent/complainant duly signed by their respective counsel and supported by the individual affidavits sworn by them has been filed wherein it is stated that the parties have settled the matter and the respondent/complainant has already been paid the amount of cheque under dispute.
4. In view of the compromise between the parties, the impugned judgment of the High Court is set-aside. The appellant is acquitted in Criminal Case No. 1099 of 2000. His bail bonds are discharged.

Contd...2/-

-2-

5. The appeal stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(V.S.SIRPURKAR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,
July 26, 2010.